Based on the baseline assumptions, while the project is technically feasible, as the NPV is positive, the IRR is
lower than the cost of capital rendering the project financially unattractive to private investors under current
conditions.

3.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis

Though financially feasible according to the stated assumptions, a sensitivity analysis was required to assess
the impact of changes in certain variables, namely:

1. Prices: Due to the high volatility in black mass prices during the previous year and the fore-
casted drop in price until 2026. It is important to assess the impact of such price changes on
the model. It is reasonable to assume that price drops in black mass and other products
would result in a similar drop in price of EoL Li-ion batteries (input material).

2. Collected Volume: There is some uncertainty in the volume of EoL Li-ion batteries that are
generated annually and an even higher degree of uncertainty in the effectiveness of the col-
lection process. Accordingly, a sensitivity analysis was run on a volume range of +/- 15 from
the baseline scenario

NPV (EGP mn)

Bl
ac

k
M

as
s &

 L
i -i

on
 B

at
te

ry

Pr
ic

e
(+

/ -
)

Li-ion Battery Collection Volume (+/-)
  -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

-30% -15.9 -15.1 -14.2 -13.4 -12.6 -11.7 -10.9

-20% -11.2 -10.1 -9.0 -7.9 -6.8 -5.6 -4.5

-10% -6.5 -5.1 -3.7 -2.3 -0.9 0.5 1.8

Base -1.8 -0.1 1.6 3.2 4.9 6.6 8.2

10% 3.0 4.9 6.8 8.8 10.7 12.6 14.6

20% 7.7 9.9 12.1 14.3 16.5 18.7 21.0

30% 12.4 14.9 17.4 19.9 22.3 24.8 27.3

28

IRR (%)

Bl
ac

k
M

as
s &

 L
i- i

on
 B

at
te

ry

Pr
ic

e
(+

/-
)

Li-ion Battery Collection Volume (+/-)

  -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

-30% -39% -34% -30% -26% -23% -20% -17%

-20% -18% -15% -11% -8% -6% -3% 0%

-10% -5% -2% 1% 4% 7% 10% 12%

Base 5% 8% 12% 15% 18% 20% 23%

10% 14% 18% 21% 24% 27% 30% 33%

20% 22% 26% 29% 33% 36% 39% 42%

30% 30% 33% 37% 41% 44% 48% 51%

§ With the low collection volume, the financial feasibility indicators change significantly with the
changes in prices of products (revenues) and input material (cost). A 10% reduction in prices results
in a negative NPV and reduces the IRR to just 4%, rendering the project financially unfeasible for
potential investors.

§ The model is less sensitive to changes in volumes than to price fluctuations. However, a 10% in-
crease in collected volume is sufficient to maintain a positive NPV, even with a 10% drop in prices.

§ This suggests that a key de-risking mechanism should be to prioritize increasing the collection rate
of EoL Li-ion batteries, which can help mitigate the impact of price fluctuations.

Recovery Rate of Black Mass (+/-)

  -9% -6% -3% Base +3% +6% +9%

NPV -52.2 -33.7 -15.2 3.2 21.7 40.2 58.6

IRR NA NA -36% 15% 42% 66% 87%

The recovery rate of black mass is crucial to the feasibility of the project, especially during the early stages
when know-how is still being developed and processes are being optimized.

The project is not feasible if the recovery of black mass is less than 35%, assuming all other variables are the
same.

Note: the model assumes that the non-recovered rate is wasted. Accordingly, any reduction in black mass
means that the revenue is reduced, however, the costs (fixed and variable) remain the same and hence the
EBITDA is significantly reduced. Moreover, the capex and investment costs are all the same which results in a